
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Date: Friday, 20 April 2018 
 

Time:  9.30 a.m. 
 

Place:  Limelight, 1 St. Brides Way, Old Trafford, Manchester, M16 9NW. 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 2 February 2018. 
 

1 - 8 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  UPDATES FROM SUB BOARDS   
 
To receive updates from the Start Well, Live Well, and Age Well Boards as 
along with an update from the Mental Health Partnership. 
 

9 - 26 

5.  POSITION STATEMENT ON E-CIGARETTES   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of Public Health. 
 

27 - 28 

6.  TRANSFORMATION BID UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation from the Change Director for Trafford Council and 
Trafford CCG. 
 

 

7.  INTEGRATION AND LCO DEVELOPMENT UPDATE   
 

29 - 36 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 20 April 2018 
   

 

 

To receive a presentation from the Trafford Integrated Network Director for 
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust and Trafford Council. 
 

8.  CQC ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 
To receive the latest CQC action plan from the Corporate Director of 
Children, Families and Wellbeing. 
 

37 - 114 

9.  ONE TRAFFORD RESPONSE UPDATE AND WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT   
 
To receive a presentation from the Head of Partnerships and Communities.  
 

 

10.  WORK AND HEALTH EARLY HELP PROGRAMME   
 
To receive a report from the Head of Partnerships and Communities. 
 

115 - 144 

11.  FEEDBACK ON THE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY LAUNCH   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Sports & Physical Activity Relationship 
Manager. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

12.  KEY MESSAGES   
 
To consider the key messages from the meeting. 
 

 

13.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
B. Levy, Councillor J. Lamb (Chairman), M. Colledge (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
S.K. Anstee, J. Colbert, C. Daly, H. Fairfield, Dr. M. Jarvis, Councillor J. Lloyd, E. Roaf, 
M. Whetton, A. Worthington, K. Ahmed, D. Eaton, Councillor J. Harding, W. Miller, 
P. Nkwenti, R. Spearing, C. Ward, M. Bailey, M. Roe, C. Davidson and M. Noble. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  



Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 20 April 2018 
   

 

 

 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 12 April 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
2 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lamb (in the Chair). 
Councillor S.K. Anstee, J. Colbert, H. Fairfield, Dr. M. Jarvis, Councillor J. Lloyd, 
E. Roaf, Councillor M. Whetton, Councillor J. Harding, P. Nkwenti, R. Spearing, 
M. Bailey, T. Butt, and C. Davidson. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Kerry Purnell Head of Partnerships and Communities  
Sue Downey Superintendent, GMP (substitute for Ben Levy) 
Paula Lee Strategic Lead for the West Area Family Support Team 
Tom Haworth Physical Activity and Sports Relationship Manager 
Sarah Grant  Senior Partnerships and Communities Officer 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from B. Levy, M. Colledge, C. Daly, 
A. Worthington, K. Ahmed, D. Eaton, W. Miller, C. Ward and M. Roe. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 5 October 2017 be agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interest were made; 
 

 Councillor Mrs Lloyd in relation to her position on the board of the Trafford 
Domestic Abuse service.  

 
31. PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT OF BOARD PRIORITIES  

 
The Interim Director of Public Health updated the Board on progress that had 
been made towards the Board’s priorities. Smoking rates had reduced from 19% 
to 12.5% across the Trafford population. There was still concern about the rates 
among routine and manual workers where the smoking rates were 28%. This was 
to be tackled both by tackling the acceptability of smoking within this group, and 
also by ensuring that this population had good access to support to stop smoking . 
People who suffer from mental health issues also had much higher rate of 
smoking and would also be a focus for improvement. 
 
The rate of adults drinking above the recommended daily allowance was 28% 
which had seen little improvement. The Board were told that the main issue when 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  
2 February 2018 

 

 

 
2 

battling against alcohol abuse was availability which made it difficult to challenge 
at a local level. It was hoped that a national increase in the price of alcohol by the 
unit could be achieved through lobbying, and that this would  reduce the 
consumption of alcohol, especially by heavy drinkers. On physical activity,  the 
Interim Director of Public Health informed the Board that teenagers in Trafford 
were highly inactive and that ways to encourage them to be more active needed to 
be found. The Head of Partnerships and Communities added that the latest figures 
from the schools daily mile initiative showed Trafford to be way ahead of the 
national average, although few schools d
[...]
orities of the Board had been described and since that meeting Trafford 
had been performing well in those areas. However, it had been found that by 
focusing solely upon the 5 priorities the Board had lost sight of the whole life 
course approach. In order to redress the balance three sub groups had been 
created. Each of the sub groups were chaired by an Executive Member and 
focused upon a different area of the life course. It was hoped that the mental 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  
2 February 2018 

 

 

 
3 

health sub group set up by the Lead Commissioner Mental Health and Learning 
Disability for Trafford CCG would be the fourth strand interacting with the other 
groups.  
 
The CEO for Wythenshawe Hospital asked for clarity on the sub groups’ roles and 
asked that a maternity representative from MFT be on the starting well sub group. 
The Interim Director of Public Health responded that representatives from MFT 
would be welcomed and that the Terms of Reference had been circulated with the 
agenda. The Trafford Integrated Network Director informed the Board that he had 
not received an invitation to join the subgroups but would be interested in doing 
so. The Senior Partnerships Officer said that an invite should have been sent out 
and that she would look into it after the meeting.  
 
The Chairman of the Trafford Joint Safeguarding Board enquired as to what the 
linkages between the sub groups and other boards, partnerships, and 
organisations were. The interim Director of Public Health responded that this was 
something that needed to be focused upon and which she would need to meet 
with the Chairman of the Joint Safeguarding Board to discuss. The Interim Director 
of Public Health noted that some members of the subgroups sat on a number of 
other Boards and Partnerships and she wanted to look at maximising the 
effectiveness of those links. 
 
The Chairman of Trafford’s Health Scrutiny Committee informed the Board that a 
piece of Task and f
[...]
ly Help service.  

The purpose of the service is to work with residents who are off sick from work due 
to health reasons and at risk of falling out of the labour market and those recently 
unemployed with health conditions that might be a barrier to returning to work. 

1.1  Funding update  

The contract value for the service across GM is £6.5m. The funding for the Early 
Help service is coming from the following sources:- 

 NHS Transformation Fund 

 Work and Health Innovation Fund 

 European Social Fund ( for newly unemployed cohort) 

 GM Reform Investment fund 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

All have now been approved and subject to further scrutiny in April, funding has been 
secured. 

Total payments made to the provider(s) will depend on the referral numbers to the 
programme and provider performance.  

 
1.2  Specification development 

A task group made up of representatives from each of the GM boroughs has been 
working on a specification for the new programme. Kerry Purnell and Nidi Etim were 
involved for Trafford. The key elements of the specification are:  

 The contract will be delivered across all ten GM LAs (Local Authorities). 
Primarily this will be across 9 GP neighbourhood hubs/clusters for ‘in-work’ 
clients and in one locality in Job Centre Plus (JCP) offices for newly 
unemployed clients. The contract will run for three years from January 2019 
with referrals being accepted for 30 months from contract date. 

 There will be an anticipated 14,000 voluntary referrals over 3 years with 
referrals expected from GPs and other health practitioners; employers; JCP; 
and self-referrals. 

 

 

 The core components of the service will be: condition management, patient 
activation / motivation and self care advice; rapid access to MSK and mental 
health support; occupational health advice; HR and employment advice; 
careers advice and jobs brokerage; and support for psycho-social issues such 
as debt, housing, relationships etc. 

 The fina
[...]
th September – 19th 
September  

Final evaluation  From 22nd October – 2nd November 

Final moderation Friday 2nd November  

 

It is anticipated that local GPs will be invited to take part in the competitive dialogue 
stage of the process.  

STAR are leading the procurement process on behalf of GMCA. Kerry Purnell has 

volunteered to sit on the GM evaluation panel.  

Page 117



4 
 

1.4  Ask and Offer documentation 

All Local Authorities have been asked to produce an ask and offer document setting 
out what the services are in their area, how they can support the Provider and what 
the LA’s key asks are of the Provider. These documents need to be complete by the 
16th April and will be available on the Chest (the NW procurement portal) to potential 
bidders for the Early Help programme. 

In addition to the LA Ask and Offer documents, a number of GM wide ask and offer 
documents are being produced. These include Ask and Offers around:- 

 Substance misuse 

 Travel (TfGM) 

 Leisure 

 GM service Integration 

 Skills 

 Small Business Offer  

 

2. Trafford update  

 

2.1  GP engagement 

Dr Mark Jarvis has secured agreement in principle that the five GP practices in the 

Central Neighbourhood will become involved in the programme. All GP practices in 

Trafford have recently signed up to a GP Company structure. Within the coming 

months, a GP Lead for each neighbourhood will be identified who will be able to 

represent the GPs in that cluster. It is anticipated that once identified, work will be 

done with the GP Lead for the Central area to help engage at a Practice level. 

However at this point there is no one GP to be able to speak to on behalf of the 

others in the neighbourhood, and discussions will be routed through the Clinical 

Director Mark Jarvis.  

A map showing the potential participating practices is shown below: 

Page 118



5 
 

 

 

 

2.2  Trafford’s Ask and Offer 

 

An Ask and Offer document has been produced for Trafford, and a final draft is 

attached at Appendix One.  The document details:- 

 Leadership and governance arrangements;  

 Key contacts;  

 Participating GP practices;  

 Locality information e.g. demographic information, unemployment statistics 

and  the local public service reform activities; 

  Local service integration detailing what services are available in Trafford and 

how to access them;  

 Opportunities for case conferencing with local services 

 Co-location options for the new Provider. It is proposed that we will offer 

space either in the multi-agency integrated place based teams when these 

are fully up and running or in health and wellbeing hubs local to the relevant 

GP cluster.  

 Local ask of the Provider including details of how we would like them to work 

with us and integrate at a local level.  

 

3. Next steps for Trafford  

Page 119



6 
 

The Trafford Ask and Offer document will go for formal approval and sign off to 

Theresa Grant, Chief Executive and Mark Jarvis, Clinical Director. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will be kept up to date as to progress on the 

development of the programme and the procurement process. Theresa Grant is 

Chair of the GM Programme Board and is expecting Trafford to be more than ready 

to adopt and champion the new service when it goes live next year. Continued and 

greater commitment from all partners is required over the next few months to ensure 

Trafford is ready to benefit from the new Working Well Early Help service.  

4. Recommendations 

The Health and Well Being Board are asked to acknowledge the contents of the 

Trafford Ask and Offer document and to note the progress report.  

 
 
Kerry Purnell 
6th April 2018  

Page 120



 

1 
 

GM Working Well Early Help   Locality Ask and Offer Template 
 
 
Please provide details of your intended support for local integration with the Work & Health Programme provider (the ‘Offer’), along with what you are locally  
seeking from the pro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
20 APRIL 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lamb (in the Chair), M. Colledge (Vice-Chairman), J. Colbert, C. Daly, 
Dr. M. Jarvis, Councillor J. Lloyd, Councillor M. Whetton, W. Miller, M. Bailey and 
M. Noble. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Jean Rose HealthWatch Trafford 
Diane Eaton Director of Integrated Services for Trafford Council and 

Pennine Care 
Paul Duggan GMFRS 
Kerry Purnell Head of Partnerships and Communities 
Jenny Hunt Public Sector Reform Change Manager 
Helen Gollins Consultant in Public Health 
Richard Spearing Trafford Integrated Network Director for Pennine Care NHS 

Foundation Trust and Trafford Council 
Ian Tomlinson Change Director, Trafford Council and Trafford CCG 
Sarah Grant Partnership and Communities Officer 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from B. Levy, Councillor S.K. Anstee, 
H. Fairfield, E. Roaf, A. Worthington, K. Ahmed and C. Davidson. 
 

39. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 2 February 2018 be agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interest were made; 
 

 Councillor Mrs Lloyd in relation to her position on the board of the Trafford 
Domestic Abuse service. 

 
41. UPDATES FROM SUB BOARDS  

 
Start Well 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Young Peoples Services informed the 
Board that the Starting Well sub group had met in March. The meeting had a 
strong partnership attendance and there was a focus upon the consolidation of all 
work relating to 0 – 25 year olds with SEND. It was decided that the SEND Board 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
20 April 2018 

 

 

 
2 

would report to the group. The Group identified a gap in provision between 6 – 19 
year olds which the Group was to work on going forward. 
 
It was recognised by the Group that Trafford had a good level of development 
across the Borough. However, there were four hotspots which were well below the 
standard of the rest of the Borough. The Group decided that they would look into 
these areas and why they were underperforming. Another area of concern for the 
Group was the licensing of alcohol and fast food premises. There was not much 
that could be done about the licensing of these establishments but the group were 
going to look at how this could be changed. 
 
Live Well 
 
The living well sub group had met and discussed their Terms of Reference and 
governance. It had been decided by the group to focus upon mental health. The 
next meeting of the group was scheduled for the 23rd April. 
 
Age Well 
 
The Ageing well sub group had also had their initial meeting the minutes of which 
had been distributed with the agenda. The Consultant in Public Health informed 
the Board that the group would be focusing upon creating an age friendly Trafford, 
dementia, end of life, falls, and frailty.   
 
The Chief Executive of Wythenshawe Hospital requested that the Head of Nursing 
from MFT be added to the Ageing Well sub group. The Head of Partnerships & 
Communities also requested that a partnerships and communities officer should 
be on each of the sub groups. 
 
The Senior Partnerships and Communities Officer added that the Mental Health 
Partnership were concerned that the development of UA92 would introduce an 
additional demographic who could suffer from mental health issues. The 
Corporate Director for CFW stated that the potential mental health issues of 
students attending the university would have to be addressed by the university 
itself as Trafford would want to avoid adding increased pressure on the primary 
health offer. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the updates of the three sub groups be noted. 
2) That the Head of Nursing be added to the Ageing Well sub group. 
3) That a member of the Partnerships team be on each of the three 

boards. 
 
 

42. POSITION STATEMENT ON E-CIGARETTES  
 
The Consultant in Public Health gave a brief overview of the proposed position 
statement. The statement described Trafford’s position in relation to the use of e-
cigarettes. It was noted that e-cigarettes were an affective and preferable 
alternative to cigarettes and should be promoted to smokers as a way to help 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
20 April 2018 

 

 

 
3 

them quit. However, the statement also noted that the culture towards smoking 
had greatly improved due to the smoking ban which had made smoking more 
socially undesirable. It was recognised that if e-cigarettes were allowed to be used 
in public spaces where smoking is not the gains made through the smoking ban 
could be undermined or reduced. The final part of the statement covered the level 
of smoking amongst children which was at record low levels. Trafford’s position 
was to be to stop vaping becoming socially acceptable to avoid increasing its 
appeal to children. 
 
Following the overview Board Members discussed the different aspects of e-
cigarettes and how they should be treated within the borough. The Chairman of 
the Trafford Joint Safeguarding Board asked about the licensing of shops that sold 
e-cigarettes and e-liquid and whether there was any way to control it. The 
Executive Member for Children’s Services also raised concerns about the 
licensing of these shops as the design of the packaging of e-cigarettes and e-
liquid seemed to be aimed towards children. The Consultant for Public Health 
responded that she would take these concerns away and look at the levels of 
usage and trends of e-cigarettes amongst children and feedback to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Position Statement be endorsed by the Board. 
2) That Trafford’s position towards e-cigarettes be passed onto the 

Start Well and Live Well sub groups. 
3) That information and trends of e-cigarette usage amongst 

children and young people be brought to the Board when 
available.  

 
43. TRANSFORMATION BID UPDATE  

 
The Change Director for Trafford Council and Trafford CCG went through the 
presentation which had been tabled at the meeting.  The presentation covered the 
transformation timeline, the Trafford transformation map, recruitment update, 
integrated organisation update, structure and governance, and the next steps. 
Following the presentation the Chairman of Trafford CCG stated that the 
transformation would not be completed within 12 months but would be ongoing. As 
such, it was important for Board members over the next six to eight months to 
ensure that the Board would play a key role within the new joint organisation. 
 
The Chairman asked how assurance could be given that services were being 
delivered if the Council and CCG were in a constant state of change. The Change 
Director responded that there was a large amount of work ongoing and that 
measurement and assurance was a big part of the work. The Corporate Director 
for CFW informed the Board of a piece of work which had been completed which 
had created a joint emergency plan for the Council and Trafford CCG. A further 
piece of work had been conducted alongside Deloitte which created a change plan 
and would ensure that functions and processes would be continued throughout the 
change programme.  
 
The Chief Executive of Wythenshawe hospital drew the Boards attention to the 
importance of understanding the differences between the language used in the 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
20 April 2018 

 

 

 
4 

two organisations and communication with staff. Those leading the change 
needed to remember that what is a short period of time for an organisation can be 
a long time for staff, especially if they are uncertain about their future. The Director 
of Integrated Services for Trafford Council & Pennine Care added that service 
teams had reported that the messages from managers had been more coherent 
and consistent since the organisations had joined together.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted.  
 

44. INTEGRATION AND LCO DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Trafford Integrated Network Director for Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust 
and Trafford Council first informed the Board that he had been appointed as the 
Chairman of the Local Care Alliance (LCA). He then went through the presentation 
which had been circulated with the agenda. The presentation covered; The 
Trafford map, Key GM Building blocks, GM Framework, Key GM Checkpoints, the 
current position, and the future state.  
 
The Trafford Integrated Network Director told the Board that Central Government 
had laid out guidance for how LCAs were to be structured. The majority of the 
guidance was around the general structure of Local Care Alliances (LCAs) which 
all areas would have to follow. The remaining part of the guidance was the 
aspects which each area could shape to meet their own needs. The LCA would 
originally be formed through a partnership approach. If the partnership was 
successful there would be the possibility of making it a more formal arrangement 
through contracts. In Trafford a key aspect of the LCA would be how it was to work 
with the new Primary Health organisation and the Mental Health Primary Care 
Team.  
 
The Trafford Integrated Network Director informed the Board that whilst there had 
been a lot of work in Trafford involving joint working there was still a large amount 
of work to be done around the LCA. In Trafford the LCA would have to be 
structured in order to work alongside the neighbourhood model. The Trafford 
Integrated Director stated that the best way of achieving this would be aligning the 
work with the ongoing public sector reform.  The Corporate Director for CFW 
agreed that the challenge of working with GM was having two change 
programmes (LCA and Public Sector Reform) running simultaneously. Trafford 
wanted to be able to join the two programmes together but there was reluctance to 
do so at a GM level. 
 
The Chairman of Trafford CCG asked how long it would be before the LCA was 
aligned and integrated with the ability to share gains and risks. The Integrated 
Network Director responded that the aim was to get to that point in the 
development of the LCA within 12 to 24 months’ time. The plan was to take time 
with the creation of the LCA and not rush into it as the arrangements were very 
complex. The Integrated Network Director recommended that Trafford wait and 
learn from how other areas dealt with the difficulties.  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
20 April 2018 

 

 

 
5 

The Chief Executive of Wythenshawe Hospital supported the Trafford Integrated 
Network’s position. During the merger between CMFT and UHSM they had learnt 
that increasing the amount of shared working, building working relationships, and 
allowing the integration to happen organically was more important than focusing 
on larger organisational benefits of integration. 
 
The Corporate Director of CFW informed the Board that there had been a large 
amount of work conducted with the voluntary and community service sector 
around shaping the LCA. Trafford Council needed to focus upon working with their 
own staff in order to further shape the work and to bring them on Board with the 
changes. The Trafford Integrated Network Director added that needed to start 
communicating to staff why the changes were being made rather than giving 
details of what the changes were going to be. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 
 

45. CQC ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director informed the Board that there would be an update of the 
full action plan at the next meeting. The Director of Integrated Services for Trafford 
Council and Pennine Care Informed the Board of the scale of the problem of 
delayed transfers of care in Trafford.  She then delivered a presentation to the 
Board on the progress which had been made within Trafford with a focus upon the 
implementation of the Urgent Care Control Room (UCCR).  
 
The Director of Integrated Services told the Board that the UCCR was allowing 
Trafford residents to leave hospital to go home or into the community before 
having to make long term decisions about their future. The Board were informed of 
how services have been redesigned in order to reduce the amount of time it took 
for an individual to step down from hospital into community services. The impact of 
these services had been an increase in the number of people returning to their 
own homes and a decrease in people going into residential care. 
 
The UCCR was based at the Meadway Care Centre which also housed all of the 
teams related to urgent care. The Director of Integrated Services described how 
the UCCR had a screen which displayed in real time the services within Trafford 
that were being used. The team used this screen to monitor and control the flow of 
patients through community services and were in constant communication with 
care home and home care providers to manage demand. In addition to services 
the UCCR also tracked all of the resources related to urgent care within Trafford 
so that they were aware when equipment would become available to be used by 
other service users. The UCCR was already reducing the amount of homecare 
commissioned and had changed many of the historic issues within the system 
such as making it easier to sign up to a GP on a short term basis and enabling 
discharges during public holidays.  
 
The Director of integrated services informed the Board that changes had also 
been made to the funding pathways streamlining the awarding of funding which 
ensured there were no delays due to a lack of funding. In addition, the way in 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
20 April 2018 

 

 

 
6 

which teams responded to people’s issues had been changed to ensure that 
people were on the correct pathway. The Director of integrated services then 
described both the Stabilise and Make Safe (SAMS) service and the Discharge to 
Assess Beds service.  
 
The presentation finished by showing the Board the impact that all of the changes 
that had been made had on the level of delayed discharges. The improvement in 
performance had enabled the emphasis of discussions to move away from just 
coping with delays towards pre-planning discharges. The next stage was to move 
towards the prevention of delays through the reduction of admissions. The 
Director of Integrated Services then read out a letter of thanks from a patient who 
had been successfully reabled and who had been able to return home. 
 
The Chairman of the Trafford Safeguarding Board asked whether issues that were 
affecting other areas would impact on Trafford. The Director of Integrated services 
responded that the work which had been done with Wythenshawe Hospital was a 
collective approach involving the other areas that used the hospital. The Director 
of Integrated services further stated that this did not include the development of 
the UCCR and that many other areas had visited to look at it and how they could 
implement something similar. 
 
The Chairman asked about arranging a visit for Board Members. The Director of 
Integrated Services said that a schedule of possible visits would be put together 
and sent to Board Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a schedule of possible meeting dates be drawn up and 

shared with Board Members. 
 
 
 
 

46. WORK AND HEALTH EARLY HELP PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Partnerships and Communities gave a very brief overview of the 
report that had been submitted with the agenda due to the limited amount of time 
available. The Board were informed that the GM Working Well Early Help 
Programme was a service working with residents who are off sick from work and 
at risk of falling out of the labour market and those recently unemployed with 
health conditions that might be a barrier to them returning to work. The service 
had £6.5M in funding for the whole of GM which had been combined from a 
number of sources.  
 
All Local Authorities had been asked to produce an Ask and Offer document 
setting out what the services were in their area, how they could support the 
provider and what the LA’s key asks were of the provider. An Ask and Offer 
document had been produced for Trafford, and a final draft had been attached to 
the report as Appendix One. The Trafford Ask and Offer document was to go for 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
20 April 2018 

 

 

 
7 

formal approval and sign off from the Chief Executive of Trafford Council and the 
Clinical Director of Trafford CCG. 
 
The Head of Partnerships and Communities informed the Board that they were to 
be kept up to date on progress of the development of the programme and the 
procurement process. The Chief Executive of Trafford Council was the Chairman 
of the GM Programme Board and expected Trafford to adopt and champion the 
new service once it went live. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted by the Board. 
2) That the Board acknowledge the Ask and Offer document for 

Trafford. 
 

47. ONE TRAFFORD RESPONSE UPDATE AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Head of Partnerships and Communities went through the presentation which 
had been tabled at the meeting. The Board were reminded that the public sector 
reform was happening alongside the other changes within Trafford. The main 
focus of the programmes of work was upon increasing early intervention and the 
prevention of escalation within the system. 
 
The Head of Partnerships and Communities then went through the new service 
design with the Board. The main concern when creating the design was building a 
fluid model which could support people in the way that suited them and their 
circumstances. It was understood that an individual’s “place” and the other wider 
determinates of health played a large role in an individual’s case. The team were 
working with GPs to continuing to develop social prescribing and increasing social 
connectors to reflect the importance of those factors. The programme team had 
attempted to perform a cost benefit analysis of the new model but they had found 
that it was difficult to measure the benefits monetarily. There was a GM workshop 
being held on the following Monday which was focused upon addressing this 
challenge.  
 
The Public Sector Reform Change Manager then described the changes that had 
been made to services at the point of contact. The programme was looking at new 
ways of measuring progress made up of leading measures, which were conditions 
that enabled an individual to achieve something, and lagging measures, which 
were externally measured outcomes. The Board were shown a series of graphs 
and charts which displayed the work that the One Trafford Response (OTR) had 
done. Through analysis of this work it had become apparent that the main reason 
that people were being referred to the OTR was mental health problems. 
 
The presentation then shifted focus to the customer journey within the new service 
model. This was a key component of how the service differed from historical 
models of service. The approach involved having conversations with individuals 
and listening to their needs then shaping the support to those needs. The 
difference in approach was demonstrated to the Board through case studies. The 
Board were shown each individual’s situation (looking at the full picture rather than 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
20 April 2018 

 

 

 
8 

just problems), what the OTR did, and what would have happened under the 
standard model.   
 
The OTR were looking at blockages within the system such as; not obtaining 
consent before a case was referred to the team, the lack of available suitable 
accommodation, and the prevalence of mental health problems. The Head of 
Partnerships and Communities reminded the Board that the OTR was not to be a 
new team which received referrals from other services but was to be the new way 
of working that would be adopted by all services.  
 
The presentation concluded with a list of next steps within the programme. One 
key aspect was that staff sessions were to commence from the 27 – 30 April and 
all Board Members were asked to encourage staff to attend. The Chairman 
thanked the Head of Partnerships and Communities for the in depth update and 
stated that he looked forward to hearing how the staff engagement sessions went. 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted by the Board. 
2) That Board Members are to encourage staff to attend staff 

engagement sessions 27th – 30th April. 
 

48. FEEDBACK ON THE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY LAUNCH  
 
The Head of Partnerships and Communities informed the Board that the Physical 
Activity launch event had gone ahead since the last meeting and had been a 
success. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted by the Board. 
 

49. KEY MESSAGES  
 
RESOLVED: The Chairman noted the following items as the key messages which 
had arisen over the course of the meeting; 
 

1) That communication with staff and the different language between 
organisations was key in integration work. 

2) That E-cigarettes are to be encouraged to smokers but that this has to be 
done without encouraging uptake amongst non-smokers, especially 
children and young people. 

3) That there had been great progress made in reducing the level of delayed 
transfers of care which had been delivered through partnership working. 

4) That Board Members are to encourage staff to attend the One Trafford 
Response Sessions 27 – 30 April. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm 


